2506-11K0C(KDS)

Paspen 3

Pama n xogoBasi cuctema

Section 3

Frame and running gear

3-1



2506-11K0C(KDS)



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

2502-11-2-04CT1(SP)
2501-11-17Cr(SP)

2501-21-3CT1(SP)/
-4CM(SP)

2501-21-5CT1(SP)
2501-21-18Cr(SP)
2501-21-15Cr(SP)

2501-21-16CM(SP)

2501-21-45CT1(SP)

2501-21-113CT(SP)/
-01CT(SP)

2501-22-1CT1(SP)

2501-22-50CT(SP)

T25-21-000CM(SP)/
-01CrI(SP)

2501-64-3-05CT1(SP)

CoaepxaHue
Content

BapuaHT ¢ packocamu
Version with diagonal braces

Pama

Banka

Tenexka

YcTaHoBKa Tenexek
WapHup

KaTok nogaepxveatoLmi
MexaHn3m coaBaHus

(monyckaetcst 3ameHa Ha
2501-21-45CT1(SP))

MexaHu3m caaBaHus
(oonyckaeTtcsa 3ameHa Ha
2501-21-16CrI1(SP))

Koneco HaTskHoe
'yceHunua

YcTtaHoBKa NegoxoaHbIX
LLMOP Ha ryceHuuy
KaTok OnopHbIN

YCTaHOBKa KOXYXOB

BapuaHT 6e3 packocoB

2506-11K0C(KDS)

Frame

Beam

Bogie

Bogie mounting

Hinge

Carrier roller
Track-release mechanism
(replacement for
2501-21-45Crl1(SP)

is allowed)

Track-release mechanism
(replacement for
2501-21-16CrI1(SP)

is allowed)

Idler

Track

Mounting ice drifting spurs
on the track

Support roller

Jacket mounting

Version without diagonal braces

2501-21-301CI(SP)

2501-21-302CMN(SP)/
-303CT(SP)

2501-21-115CM(SP)

Cucrtema xogoBas

Tenexka

KaTok nogaepxusaroLimm

Running gear

Bogie

Carrier roller

3-6

3-9

3-11

3-18

3-20

3-22

3-25

3-27

3-29

3-33

3-35

3-37

3-40

3-44

3-47

3-53



2506-11K0C(KDS)

3.17 2501-21-145CM(SP)/

-145-01CIn(SP) KaTok onopHbIi Support roller 3-55

3.18 2501-21-180CTr1(SP) MexaHn3m caaBaHus Track-release mechanism 3-58

3.19 2501-21-190CTI(SP) WapHup Hinge 3-60

3.20 2501-22-1Cl(SP) lN'yceHnua Track 3-62
3.21 2501-22-50Cl1(SP) YcTaHoBKa nefoXoAHbIX Ice moving spurs mounting

LUMOP Ha ryceHuuy on the track 3-64

3.22 2501-21-160CI1(SP) Koneco HaTsxHoe Idler 3-66

3.23 4001-21-117-03Cri(spP)/ Track-adjusting mecha-

-02ClI1(SP) MexaHu3m HaTaxXeHus nism 3-69

3.24 2502-11-3Cl1(SP) Pama Frame 3-72

3.25 2502-11-62Cl1(SP) Banka Beam 3-75

Bcero nuctoB

Total pages 76



2506-11KAC(KDS)

BapuaHT ¢ packocamu

Version with diagonal braces

3-5



2506-11K0C(KDS)

u
4

~

o<
-~

cl
g-9

(1

ol

PucyHok 3.1 Pama

Figure 3.1 Frame

3-6



2506-11K0C(KDS)

3.1 2502-11-2-04CIN Pama
2502-11-2-04SP Frame

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603Ha4eHne HaunmeHoBaHne VIcnonHenne
Fig. Designation Denomination y)Q(J__tly per unit
No UKHL T
3.1 | 2502-11-2-04CT1(SP) Pama Frame x

2502-11-2-04-20Cl1(SP) | Pama Frame x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnyecTtBo Ha
Ne nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HanmeHoBaHune VICNOMHERne
P’\?;‘,. Designation Denomination %u;Htlty perTunlt
UKHL
1 | 2501-11-46Cl1(SP) Onopa Support 1
2501-11-46-20CT1(SP) | Onopa Support 1
2 | 280823-01 Bont Bolt
M24x2-6gx60 M24x2-6gx60
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0823-01-20 Bont Bolt
M24x2-6gx60 M24x2-6gx60
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
3 | 315355 Lanba Washer 4
31 5355-20 Lanba Washer 4
4 | 280520 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx30 M16x1,5-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 9
28 0520-20 BonT Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx30 M16x1,5-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 9
5 LWan6a 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
6 | 2501-11-203 Jlncr Sheet 2
2501-11-203-20 Jlncr Sheet 2
7 | 46-11-250 Cronop Lock 2 2
8 | 2502-11-23-08Crl1(SP) Kopnyc ¢ Body with side mem-
NOHXepoHaMu bers 1
2502-11-23-08-20CT1(SP)| Kopnyc ¢ Body with side mem-
NOHXepoHaMu bers 1
9 | 2501-11-280 Maneu Pin 1 1
10 | 403-11-182 Brynka Bushing 6 6
11 | 2501-11-17Cl1(SP) Banka Beam 1
2501-11-17-20CrI1(SP) | banka Beam 1
12 | 403-11-187 MnaHka Strip 1
403-11-187-20 MnaHka Strip 1




2506-11K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

KonuyecTtBo Ha

Ne nos. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnofnHexne
Pl\?j Designation Denomination Q;)?Htlty perTunlt
UKHL
13 | 280725 BonT Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1.5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0725-20 BonT Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1.5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
14 Wanba 20 OT Washer 20 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2




G

[

/]
" >
[ N
'”’ (AN
\‘— ;
% 1%
<
<<
gl i
R — - =

PucyHok 3.2 Banka
Figure 3.2 Beam

3-9

2506-11KAC(KDS)




2506-11K0C(KDS)

3.2 2501-11-17CN Banka
2501-11-17SP Beam

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. 0O603Ha4eHne HaumeHoBaHue VICNOTHERne
Fig. Designation Denomination ;iﬁyperunn
No UKHL | |
3.2 | 2501-11-17Cl1(SP) banka Beam x
2501-11-17-20CI1(SP) | banka Beam X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
= NUcnosnHeHne
nos. O603HaveHne HanmeHoBaHune
Pos. Designation Denomination %I?Htity per unit
No UKHL | T
1 | 2501-11-63Cl1(SP) banka Beam 1
2501-11-63-20CT1(SP) | banka Beam 1
2 | 2501-11-36CT1(SP) Bubpounsonstop Vibration insulator 2 2
3 | 2501-11-35CT1(SP) Bubpounsonstop Vibration insulator 2 2
4 | 3501-11-33CTl1(SP) MaHxeTa Collar 2 2
5 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx25 M12x1.25-6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
6 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
7 | 2501-11-282 BTynka Bushing 2 2

3-10



2506-11K0C(KDS)

N\
”.I =
‘!) L= % L ®
ot A~ /t
- 21y oy Vi
~ f\\) \\\ J
- ¢ 7 A
o ’) < -
A oy N 7, ™
oI !
© |i?’.,‘<"a-l-?,<lll' -
o o e T
- /i’» r/,l,:)rli%a... o 7% 2
<2ili1y &S
7 !@ l = /@
- X >l . .
N N / 3 _/ N
=< W @
UN Y 3
O ~ | ™
O 0 ~ .
®
“
b s A
it h ™
h @ 7 Nid
(220 W ///
o, x o

%)
[1a) W \ »
-~ N
47 Lo
Al (]
A (,(’ W[ ——®
|
&\ /) 110
AN
. - o
A \\@ / N
4
) i‘— I/_// d
! b
QQST =
o — e
™~
< N\ o 0
\ ™
O
)
5o
~ J N~
7] 0
o))
™
-

<

PucyHok 3.3 Tenexka
Figure 3.3 Bogie

3-11



2506-11K0C(KDS)

3.3 2501-21-3CIN/-4CIN Tenexka
2501-21-3SP/-4SP Bogie
No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. 0O603Ha4eHne HaunmeHoBaHne VICNonHenne
Fig. Designation Denomination yXFEJygfrunn
No T
UKHL| U
3.3, | 2501-21-3CTl1(SP) Tenexka* Bogie* x x
3.4 | 2501-21-3-20Cl1(SP) Tenexka Bogie x
2501-21-4CT1(SP) Tenexka™* Bogie** x x
2501-21-4-20CrI1(SP) Tenexka Bogie x
NMPUMEYAHUE *- Bxoaut B 2501-21-3CIl
**. gxoguT B 2501-21-4CIl
NOTE * -included in 2501-21-3SP
** - included in 2501-21-4SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
MUCnoJsiHeHne
noa. O6o3Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHve
Pos. Designation Denomination ygﬁamniperunn
No ukaL| u | T
1 | 2501-21-113Cl1(SP) Koneco HaTskHoe™ Idler* 1 1
2501-21-113-20ClN(SP)| Koneco HaTskHOE Idler 1
2501-21-113-
-01CI(sP) Koneco HaTskHOe™™ | Idler** 1 1
2501-21-113
-01-20CT1(SP)| Koneco HaTs»HOe Idler 1
2 | 280930 Bont M30x2-6gx80 | Bolt M30x2-6gx80
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 1 1
28 0930-20 Bont M30x2-6gx80 | Bolt M30x2-6gx80
FOCT 7798-70 GOST 7798-70 1
3 | 400-21-122 MnacTtuHa Plate 1 1 1
4 | 400-21-121 OKCLEHTPUK Eccentric 1 1 1
5 | 2501-21-127 Onopa Support 1 1
2501-21-127-20 Onopa Support 1
6 | 280845 Bont M24x2-6gx100 | Bolt M24x2-6gx100
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 32 | 32
28 0845-20 Bont M24x2-6gx100 | Bolt M24x2-6gx100
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 32
7 Wan6a 24T Washer 24T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 4 4 4
8 | 2501-21-83CTl1(SP) Koxyx* Jacket* 1 1
2501-21-83-20CI1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
2501-21-83-
-01CI(SP) Koxyx** Jacket** 1 1
2501-21-83-01-20CI1
-20SP Koxxyx Jacket 1

3-12




2506-11KOC(KDS)
Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne

KonuyecTtBo Ha
MCMNOSTHEHNE

nos. O603Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination y)Q(Jl_IJam't{/per unit
No ukHL| u | T
9 | 280520 Bont M16x1,5-6gx30| Bolt M16x1.5-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
28 0520-20 Bont M16x1,5-6gx30| Bolt M16x1.5-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
10 | 700-31-2209 LWanba Washer 8 8
700-31-2209-20 LWanba Washer 8
11 | 2501-21-15CrI1(SP) KaTok Carrier roller
noanepXxneatoLmm 2 2
2501-21-15-20CT1(SP) | KaTok Carrier roller
noaaep>XnBaroLLunin 2
12 | 28 0730 Bont M20x1,5-6gx60| Bolt M20x1.5-6gx60
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 20 | 20
28 0730-20 Bont M20x1,5-6gx60| Bolt M20x1.5-6gx60
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 20
13 Wan6a 20 OT Washer 20 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 45 | 45 | 45
14 | 2501-21-84CI(SP) Koxyx* Jacket* 1|1
2501-21-84-20CI1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
2501-21-84-
-01Cl1(SP) Koxyx** Jacket** 1 1
2501-21-84-01-20CTI1
-20SP Koxxyx Jacket 1
15 | 44 0001 Mpobka Plug 8 8 8
16 | 2501-21-9Cl1(SP) Pama tenexkn* Bogie frame* 1 1
2501-21-9-20Cl(SP) | Pama Tenexku Bogie frame 1
2501-21-10CT1(SP) Pama tenexkmn** Bogie frame** 1 1
2501-21-10-20CT1(SP) | Pama Tenexku Bogie frame 1
17 | 450084 Mpoknagka Gasket 1 1
45 0084-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
18 | 403-21-95 KpbiLwka Cover 1 1
403-21-95-20 KpbiLwka Cover 1
19 Bont Bolt M12x1.25-
M12x1,25-6gx25 6gx25
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 6 6
20 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 6 6 6
21 | 403-21-179 MNoaHoXKa Sideboard 1 1
403-21-179-20 MNoaHoXKa Sideboard 1
22 | 28 0544 Bont M16x1,5-6gx45| Bolt M16x1.5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2 2
28 0544-20 Bont M16x1,5-6gx45| Bolt M16x1.5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
23 LWan6a 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2 2
24 | 280725 Bont M20x1,5-6gx50| Bolt M20x1.5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 19 | 19
28 0725-20 Bont M20x1,5-6gx50| Bolt M20x1.5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 19

3-13




2506-11K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonHexne
P'\cl)s. Designation Denomination y)Q(Hantltil/per unTlt
UKHL| U
25 | 2501-21-88Crl1(SP) OTBONHMK* Impingement plate* 1 1
2501-21-88-20CI1(SP) | OT60nHMK Impingement plate 1
2501-21-88-
-01CrI1(SP) OTBONHMK™™ Impingement plate** | 1 1
2501-21-88-01-20CIr1
-20SP OT160MHUK Impingement plate 1
26 | 2501-21-89Crl1(SP) OT6OoMHUK* Impingement plate* 1 1
2501-21-89-20CI(SP) | OT6onHmK Impingement plate 1
2501-21-89-
-01CI(SP) OTBOMHUK™™ Impingement plate** | 1 1
2501-21-89-01-20CIr1
-20SP | OT60oNHMK Impingement plate 1
27 | 2501-21-244 Haknagka Strap 2 2
2501-21-244-20 Haknagka Strap 2
28 | 315355 LWanba Washer 28 | 28
31 5355-20 Lanba Washer 28
29 | T25-21-000-01 KaTok onopHbIn Track roller 3 -
T25-21-000-01-20 KaTok onopHbIn Track roller 3
30 | 300350-01 Manka M24x2 Nut M24x2
MOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 6 6
30 0350-20 Manka M24x2 Nut M24x2
FOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 6
31 | 310350 LWanba 24 Washer 24
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 24 | 24
31 0350-20 LWanba 24 Washer 24
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 24
32 | 280815 Bont M24x2-6gx50 | Bolt M24x2-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12 | 12
28 0815-20 Bont M24x2-6gx50 | Bolt M24x2-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 12
33 | T25-21-000 KaTok onopHbIn Track roller 4 -
T25-21-000-20 KaTok onopHbi Track roller 4
34 | 2501-21-82CT1(SP) WwnTok Shield 1 1
2501-21-82-20Cl1(SP) | WwuTtok Shield 1
35 | 2001-21-270-01 Crspkka Brace 6 6
2001-21-270-01-20 Crspkka Brace 6
36 | 2501-21-189 Brynka Bushing 6 6
2501-21-189-20 Brynka Bushing 6
37 | 280770 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx170 M20x1.5-6gx170
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 6
28 0770 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx170 M20x1.5-6gx170
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6
38 | 2501-21-245 Haknagka Strap 2 2
2501-21-245-20 Haknagka Strap 2
39 | 2501-21-74 OT60oMrHuK Impingement plate 1 1
2501-21-74-20 OT601HuK Impingement plate 1

3-14



B-B

b-b

24

\ ™
E Q
=
% ¥ 9
» o - N (2] <
- v - - -
-
<
L
-
] 0
i ”
H T :
= [Je]
S ®
TN =

PucyHok 3.4 Tenexka
Figure 3.4 Bogie

3-15

2506-11K0C(KDS)

36 35

| %71 WAV 74

38 39 40 37



2506-11K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No Konuyectso Ha
MUcnoriHeHne
nos. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination y)Q(Jl.IJant'til/per unit
No UKHL| U T
1 | 2501-21-73 OT6OMNHMK Impingement plate 1 1
2501-21-73-20 OTBOMNHMK Impingement plate 1
2 310310 Lanba 20x4 Washer 20x4
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 1 1
31 0310-20 Wanba 20x4 Washer 20x4
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 1
3 Wanba 20 OT Washer 20 OT
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 45 | 45 | 45
4 | 280725 Bont M20x1,5-6gx50| Bolt M20x1.5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 19 | 19
28 0725-20 Bont M20x1,5-6gx50| Bolt M20x1.5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 19
5 | 2501-21-97 Kpyr Circle 6 6 6
6 | 385750 MpyxunHa Spring 6 6
38 5750-20 MpyxmHa Spring 6
7 | 2501-21-92CrI1(SP) lMnaHka Strip 2 2 2
8 | 2501-21-17CT1(SP) KpoHLTenH Bracket 1 1
2501-21-17-20CT1(SP) | KpoHwTenH Bracket 1
9 | 2501-21-21Crl1(SP) Onopa nogsmxHas Moveable support 1 1
2501-21-21-20CT1(SP) | Onopa noaBwxHasi Moveable support 1
10 | 2501-21-35CTl1(SP) AmopTun3aTop Shock absorber 2 2 2
11 | 2501-21-49 Mpoknagka Gasket 6 6 6
12 | 2501-21-20Cl1(SP) Kopo6 Box 1 1
2501-21-20-20CT1(SP) | Kopo6 Box 1
13 | T25-21-316 KpbiLwka Cover 7 - 7
14 | 2501-21-82-01Cl(SP) | WmTok Shield 1 1
2501-21-82-01-20CTr1
-20SP WnTok Shield 1
15 | T25-21-316-01 KpbiLwka Cover 7 - 7
16 | 325380 WrndpT Dowel 7 - 7
17 Konbuo C65 Ring C65
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86
(oonyckaeTtcsa (replacement for
3aMeHa Ha nos.18) pos. 18 is allowed) 14 | 14 | 14
18 | T25-21-319 Konbuo (gonyckaet- | Ring (replacement
cs 3aMeHa Ha no3.17)| for pos. 17 allowed) | 14 - 14
19 | 2501-21-23Crl1(SP) LWTok Rod 1 1
2501-21-23-20CI1(SP) | WTok Rod 1
20 | 1101-21-66 Konbuo Ring 1 1 1
21 | 580670 Konbuo C70 Ring C70
FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1 1
22 | 40 0499 Konbuo ynpyroe Flexible ring 1 1 1
23 | 46-21-978 MaHrxeTa Collar 1 1 1
24 | 3501-21-95 KonbLo WwTOKOBOE Rod ring 2 2 2
25 | 3501-21-96 MopLueHb Piston 1 1 1
26 | 403-21-62 KpbiLwka Cover 1 1
403-21-62-20 Kpbiwka Cover 1

3-16




2506-11K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Konuyectso Ha
Ne
nos. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonHexne
Pos. Designation Denomination y)Q(Jl.IJant'til/per unit
No ukiL| u | T
27 | 403-21-66CT1(SP) MaHxeTa Collar 1 1 1
28 | 40 0468-07 KonbLo Ring 1 1 1
29 | 2501-21-46CT1(SP) KpblLwka Cover 1 1
2501-21-46-20CI1(SP) | Kpblwka Cover 1
30 | 2501-21-16CrI1(SP) MexaHunam Track-release
caaBaHuA mechanism (re-
(oonyckaetcsa placement for pos.
3amMeHa Ha nos.31) 31 allowed) 1 1
2501-21-16-20CI1(SP) | MexaHu3m Track-release
caaBaHuA mechanism 1
31 | 2501-21-45CrI1(SP) MexaHunam Track-release
caaBaHuA mechanism (re-
(monyckaetcs placement for pos.
3amMeHa Ha no3.30) 30 allowed) 1 1
2501-21-45-20Cl1(SP) | MexaHu3m Track-release
caaBaHuA mechanism 1
32 | 2501-21-55 BTynka Bushing 1 1 1
33 LWanba 8T Washer 8T
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8 8
34 BonTt M8-6gx20 Bolt M8-6gx20
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8 8
35 | 700-40-2360-11 Mpoknagka Gasket 2 2 2
36 | 375515 Mpobka Plug 2 2 2
37 | 46-21-718 O6ownma Casing 2 2 2
38 | 46-21-756 Urna Needle 1 1
46-21-756-20 Urna Needle 1
39 | 46-21-717 Mpobka Plug 1 1
46-21-717-20 Mpobka Plug 1
40 | 500192 Konbuo CT13-5-4 Ring CT13-5-4
FOCT 288-72 GOST 288-72 4 4 4
41 | 2501-21-217 Ocb Axle 1 1 1
42 | 2501-21-246 Brynka Bushing 2 2 2
43 | 2501-21-69CT1(SP) MaHxeTa Collar 2 2 2

3-17



2506-11K0C(KDS)

PucyHok 3.5 YcTaHOBKa Tenexek
Figure 3.5 Bogie mounting

3-18



2506-11K0C(KDS)

3.4 2501-21-5CI1 YcTtaHOBKa Tenexek
2501-21-5SP Bogie mounting

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603Ha4eHne HaunmeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination yXFEJygfrunn
No UKHL| U | T
3.5 | 2501-21-5CrI1(SP) YcraHoBka Tenexek | Bogie mounting x x
2501-21-5-20CT1(SP) YcTtaHoBKka Tenexek | Bogie mounting X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
ncnosiHeHne
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HanmeHoBaHune
Pos. Designation Denomination ygﬁamniperunn
No ukiL| u | T
1 | 2501-21-3Cl1(SP) Tenexka Bogie 1 1
2501-21-3-20Cl(SP) | Tenexka Bogie 1
2 | 440001 Mpobka Plug 16 | 16 | 16
3 | 2501-21-18Crl1(SP) WapHnp Hinge 2 2
2501-21-18-20CT1(SP) | WapHup Hinge 2
4 | 2501-21-212 Koxxyx Jacket 2 2
2501-21-212-20 Koxxyx Jacket 2
5 | 2501-21-4Crl1(SP) Tenexka Bogie 1 1
2501-21-4-20CI(SP) | Tenexka Bogie 1
6 | 280520 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx30 M16x1.5-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
28 0520-20 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx30 M16x1.5-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
7 |310270 Llan6Ga 16 Washer 16
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 8 8
31 0270-20 Llan6a 16 Washer 16
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 8
8 | 280945 Bont Bolt
M30x2-6gx100 M30x2-6gx100
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 24 | 24
28 0945-20 Bont Bolt
M30x2-6gx100 M30x2-6gx100
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 24
9 | 700-31-2522 Llanba Washer 24 | 24
700-31-2522-20 Llanba Washer 24

3-19



2506-11K0C(KDS)

- =
N Wb

07/ b
AR

1N
S | v s OIS

N N

/AN

o7 T ——
—

IWI”IIMIJQ%NV
{\\&\\\\\\\\K\\\\\\\\\\?@ ‘

PucyHok 3.6 LUapHup
Figure 3.6 Hinge

3-20



2506-11KAC(KDS)

3.5 2501-21-18CN LWapHup
2501-21-18SP Hinge

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. 0O603Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHne VIcnonHenne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(;[ly per unit
No UKHL T
3.6 | 2501-21-18CTI1(SP) WapHup Hinge X
2501-21-18-20CT1(SP) | WapHup Hinge x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtso Ha
nUcnonHeHne
nos. O603HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;,J;Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL T
1 | 2501-21-193 Kopnyc ynnotHeHus | Sealing housing 1 1
2 | 2501-21-198 Konbuo Sealing ring
YNAOTHUTENBHOE 2 2
3 | 400323 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 2 2
4 | 2501-21-190 Ocb Pivot 1 1
5 | 2501-21-19CT1(SP) Kopnyc Housing 1 1
6 | 2501-21-196 KonbLo Ring 1 1
7 | 2501-21-197 dnaHeu Flange 1 1
8 Konbuo 180-185-36- | Ring 180-185-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
9 | 2501-21-192 KpbiLwka Cover 1 1
10 | 28 0545 BonTt Bolt
3M16x1,5-6gx45 3M16x1.5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0545-20 Bont Bolt
3M16x1,5-6gx45 3M16x1.5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
11 | 375515 Mpobka Plug 2
37 5515-20 Mpobka Plug 2
12 | 700-40-260-11 Mpoknagka Gasket 2 2
13 | 315271 Lanba Washer 8
31 5271-20 Lanba Washer 8
14 | 28 0544 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1.5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0544-20 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1.5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
15 Mposonoka KC 1,6 Wire KS 1.6
FOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 0,6m | 0,6m

3-21



NCO

6/1
1

15 1

14

13

11

10

A

N~ _7— e
/ "___\ S . /&
© I/ |
° =\l Y-
O |
X .
SO VAR 1\ N\ \ W |

-
X
11

19

2

PucyHok 3.7 KaTok nopaepxuBarowimm
Figure 3.7 Carrier roller

3-22

2506-11K0C(KDS)

(=3
NN



2506-11KAC(KDS)

3.6 2501-21-15CIl KaTtok noaaepxuBarowmmn
2501-21-15SP Carrier roller

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603Ha4eHne HaunmeHoBaHne VIcnonHenne
Fig. Designation Denomination y)Q(J__tly per unit
No UKHL | T
3.7 | 2501-21-15CTl1(SP) KaTok Carrier roller

noanepXxneatoLLmm X
2501-21-15-20CT1(SP) | KaTtok Carrier roller
noanepXxnearoLmmn X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
NUCNOJIHEHNEe
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHve

Pos. Designation Denomination %u;Ht'ty per unit

No UKHL | T

1 |325180 Wrndt Pin 2 2
2 | 375509 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5509-20 Mpobka Plug 1

3 | 2501-21-122 Onopa Support 1 1
4 | 580672 Konbuo C75 Ring C75

FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
5 Konbuo 069-075-36- | Ring 069-075-36-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668

TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-

00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
6 | 2501-21-121 Kpbiwka Cover 1 1
7 | 400212 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 1 1
8 | 2501-21-142 Konbuo Sealing ring

YMNOTHUTESNBHOE 2 2
9 | 2501-21-120 Kopnyc ynnotHeHust | Sealing housing 1 1

10 | 2501-21-54CIr1(SP) KaTok Roller 1 1

11 | 2501-21-119 Ocb Axle 1 1

12 | 46 2413 0706 01 MogwmnHuk 7212A Bearing 7212A

TY 37.006.162-89 TU 37.006.162-89 2 2

13 | 2501-21-124 Manka Nut 1 1

14 | 2501-21-125 Konbuo ctonopHoe Ring wheel 1 1

3-23




2506-11K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4eHne HaunmeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;J)?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | |
15 | 253111 4209 05 Konbuo 104-110-36- | Ring 104-110-36-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668

TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-

00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
16 | 2501-21-123 Kpbliwka Cover 1 1
17 Bont M10-6gx30 Bolt M10-6gx30

OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
18 | 315186 LLanba Washer 4

31 5186-20 LWanba Washer 4

19 | 253111 4223 07 Konbuo 130-135-36- | Ring 130-135-36-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668

TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-

00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
20 | 28 0566 BbonTt Bolt

M16x1,5-6gx85 M16x1.5-6gx85

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2

28 0566-20 BbonTt Bolt

M16x1,5-6gx85 M16x1.5-6gx85

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
21 LWanba 16.0T Washer 16.0T

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2

3-24



NW &~

2506-11K0C(KDS)

/\_______\'

=

i
77 4
—

PucyHok 3.8 MexaHu3m caaBaHuA
Figure 3.8 Track-release mechanism

3-25



2506-11K0C(KDS)

3.7 2501-21-16CIN MexaHu3m caaBaHuA (QonyckaeTcs 3ameHa Ha 2501-21-45CI)
2501-21-16SP Track-release mechanism (replacement for 2501-21-45SP

is allowed)

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. 0O603Ha4eHne HaunmeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination yXJ.IQ-ty [;;er unit
No UKHL| U T
3.8 | 2501-21-16Cr1(SP) MexaHn3am Track-release

caaBaHuA mechanism X X
2501-21-16-20CI1(SP) | MexaHu3m Track-release
caaBaHuA mechanism X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
= NCnoniHeHune
noas. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHune
Pos. Designation Denomination y%l_ljantlti//per unit
No T
UKHL| U
1 | 305486 "anka Nut 1 1
30 5486-20 ["anka Nut 1
2 310270 LLanba 16 Washer 16
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 1 1
31 0270-20 LLanba 16 Washer 16
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 1
3 Bont M16x1,5-6gx35| Bolt M16x1.5-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1 1 1
4 | 315256 LLanba Washer 1 1
31 5256-20 Lanba Washer 1
5 | 3501-21-67 dnaHey, Flange 1 1
3501-21-67-20 dnaHey, Flange 1
6 | 2501-21-132 MpyxuHa Spring 1 1 1
7 | 2501-21-43Crl1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1 1
2501-21-43-20CT1(SP) | Tpyb6a Pipe 1
8 | 2501-21-405 Ctskka Brace 1
2501-21-405-10 Ctskka Brace 1 1
9 | 2501-21-133 MpyxuHa Spring 1 1 1
10 | 2501-21-51 dnaHeu Flange 1 1
2501-21-51-20 ®naHey Flange 1

3-26



NW

e

/ b

2506-11K0C(KDS)

4]
N

/

%

ng\%
% N

e

PucyHok 3.9 MexaHu3m caaBaHus
Figure 3.9 Track-release mechanism

3-27




2506-11K0C(KDS)

3.8 2501-21-45CIN1 MexaHu3Mm caaBaHuA (QonyckaeTcs 3ameHa Ha 2501-21-16CIM)
2501-21-45SP Track-release mechanism (replacement for 2501-21-16SP

is allowed)
No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. 0O603Ha4eHne HaunmeHoBaHne venonHenve
Fig. Designation Denomination yXJ.IQ-ty [;;er unit
No UKHL| U | T
3.9 | 2501-21-45CT1(SP) MexaHuam Track-release
caaBaHuA mechanism X X
2501-21-45-20Cl1(SP) | MexaHu3m Track-release
caaBaHuA mechanism X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
= ncnoriHeHne
nos. O603HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination y%l_ljantlti//per unit
No T
UKHL| U
1 | 305486 "anka Nut 1 1
30 5486-20 ["anka Nut 1
2 310270 LLanba 16 Washer 16
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 1 1
31 0270-20 LLanba 16 Washer 16
FOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 1
3 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx35 M16x1.5-6gx35
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 1 1 1
4 | 315256 LLanba Washer 1 1
31 5256-20 LLanba Washer 1
5 | 3501-21-67 dnaHey, Flange 1 1
3501-21-67-20 dnaHey, Flange 1
6 | 2501-21-163 MpyxuHa Spring 2 2
2501-21-163-20 MpyxuHa Spring 2
7 | 2501-21-43Crl1(SP) Tpyba Pipe 1 1
2501-21-43-20CT1(SP) | Tpyba Pipe 1
8 | 2501-21-61Cl1(SP) dnaHey, Flange 1 1
2501-21-61-20CT1(SP) | ®naHey, Flange 1
9 | 2501-21-405 Ctsakka Brace 1 1
2501-21-405-10 Ctskka Brace 1
10 | 2501-21-164 MpyxuHa Spring 1 1
2501-21-164-20 MpyxuHa Spring 1
11 | 2501-21-51 ®dnaHey, Flange 1 1
2501-21-51-20 dnaHey, Flange 1

3-28



2506-11K0C(KDS)

Tl

UOL0-€Li-Le-10se

ve

YA

9C

9l

3-29

PucyHok 3.10 Koneco HaTaxHOe
Figure 3.10 Idler



2506-11K0C(KDS)

3.9 2501-21-113CI/-113-01CIN Koneco HaTsAXHOe

2501-21-113SP/-113-01SP Idler

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603Ha4eHne HaunmeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(].tly per unit
No UKHL | T
3.10| 2501-21-113Cl1(SP) Koneco HaTsxHoe* Idler* x
2501-21-113-20CT1(SP) | Koneco HaTsxHoe Idler x
2501-21-113-
-01Cl(sP) Koneco HaTsxHoe** | Idler** x
2501-21-113-01
-20Cl1(SP) | Koneco HaTskHOE Idler X
NMPUMEYAHUE *- Bxogut B 2501-21-113CIN
** - gxoguTt B 2501-21-113-01CIN
NOTE *-included in 2501-21-113SP
** _included in 2501-21-113-01SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHve VICnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %u;(':\gtlty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 Konbuo 130-135-36- | Ring 130-135-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
2 | 2501-21-75CT1(SP) dnaHey, Flange 2 2
3 | 2501-21-142 Konbuo Sealing ring
YMNOTHUTESNBHOE 4 4
4 | 2501-21-366 Kpbiwka Cover 2 2
5 | 2501-21-111 KpbiLwka Cover 2
2501-21-111-20 Kpbiwka Cover 2
6 | 2501-21-115 MonayH Slider 1
2501-21-115-20 MonayH Slider 1
7 | 325335 Wrndt Pin 4
32 5335-20 Wrndt Pin 4
8 | 2501-21-411 BonTt Bolt 20
2501-21-411-20 BonTt Bolt 20
9 | 2501-21-131 Mpoknagka Gasket 44 44
10 | 2501-21-131-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 8 8

3-30




2506-11K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603HayeHne HanmeHoBaHMe vicnonHeHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;J)?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | |
11 | 2501-21-65Cl1(SP) 3axsar Hold 2
2501-21-65-20Cl(SP) | 3axeat Hold 2
12 | 2501-21-128 lNnaHka Strip 2
2501-21-128-20 lNnaHka Strip 2
13 | 285582 bonTt Bolt 4
28 5582-20 bonTt Bolt 4
14 Llan6a 16 OT Washer 16 OT
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 10 10
15 | 2501-21-129 LLnTok Shield 1
2501-21-129-20 LLnTok Shield 1
16 | 2501-21-114CrI1(SP) Koneco HaTsxHoe Idler 1
2501-21-114-20CT1(SP) | Koneco HaTskHoe Idler 1
17 | 28 0535 BbonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx38 M16x1.5-6gx38
OCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0535-20 BbonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx38 M16x1.5-6gx38
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
18 | 2501-21-129-01 LLnTok Shield 1
2501-21-129-01-20 LLnTok Shield 1
19 | 2501-21-114 MonayH Slider 1
2501-21-114-20 MonayH Slider 1
20 | 2501-21-130 Mpoknagka Gasket 20 20
21 | 2501-21-130-01 Mpoknagka Gasket 4 4
22 | 285786 BonTt Bolt 8
28 5786-20 BonTt Bolt 8
23 LWan6a 20 OT Washer 20 OT
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
24 | 37 5509 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5509-20 Mpobka Plug 1
25 | 2501-21-417 Ocb* Axle* 1 1
26 | 58 5650 KonbLuo Ring 2 2
27 Konbuo 069-075-36- | Ring 069-075-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2
28 | 28 0390 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx140 M12x1.25-6gx140
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0390-20 BonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx140 M12x1.25-6gx140
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
29 LWanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2

3-31




2506-11K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No m
Ne Konuyectso Ha
nos. O603Ha4eHne HaunmeHoBaHne VICNoTHeRne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;J)?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
30 | 28 0566 BonT Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx85 M16x1.5-6gx85
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0566-20 BonT Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx85 M16x1.5-6gx85
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
31 | 403-21-128 KnuH Wedge 2 2
32 | 2501-21-134 MnaHka Strip 4 4
33 | 400212 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 4 4
34 | 2501-21-418 Ocb** Axle** 1 1

3-32



2506-11K0C(KDS)

PucyHok 3.11 lNyceHuua
Figure 3.11 Track

3-33



2506-11K0C(KDS)

3.10 2501-22-1CMN lNyceHuua
2501-22-1SP Track

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue vienonHexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(]_tly per unit
No UKHL | T
3.11| 2501-22-1CI(SP) Fycenuua | Track x x
NMPUMEYAHUE *- ana ycTaHOBKM nepoxoaHbix wnop 2501-22-50CT1

NOTE * - for ice-shifting spurs 2501-21-50SP mounting
Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHve vienonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination %u;Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T

1 | 2501-22-1 3BeHO Link 38 38
2 | 2501-22-2 3BeHO Link 38 38
3 | 2501-22-9 BTynka Bushing 39 39
4 | 2501-22-10 Maneuy Pin 38 38
5 |2501-22-3 Bawmak Shoe 38 38
6 | 700-28-2351 Bont Bolt 152 152
7 | 700-30-2249 anka (gonyckaetca | Nut (replacement for

3amMeHa Ha no3.8) pos. 8 is allowed) 152 152
8 | 700-30-22491 anka (gonyckaetcsa | Nut (replacement for

3aMeHa Ha nos.7) pos. 7 is allowed) 152 152
9 | 2501-22-12 Maney 3ambikatowmn | End pin 1 1

10 | 2501-22-4 Bawmak Shoe 1 1

11 | 28 5860 Bont Bolt 4 4

12 | 700-34-2062 LWnoHka 2-10x8x50 Key 2-10x8x50

FOCT 23360-78 GOST 23360-78 2 2

13 | 2501-22-23Cl1(SP) 3BeHO 3amblkatowee | Master link 1 1

14 | 2501-22-22Cl1(SP) 3BeHO 3amblkatowee | Master link 1 1

15 | 2501-22-100Crl1(SP) YnnoTHeHne Sealing (replacement

(monyckaetcsa for pos. 16 is al-

3aMeHa Ha rnos.16) lowed) 78 78
16 | 62501-22-100Cl1(SP) | YnnoTHeHue Sealing (replacement

(monyckaetcsa for pos. 15 is al-

3aMeHa Ha nos.15) lowed) 78 78

17 | 2501-22-11 BTynka pacnopHas Distance piece 78 78

18 | 400128 Mpobka Plug 39 39

19 | 44 0017 3arnywka End plug 39 39

20 | 58 5465 KonbLo ynopHoe Thrust ring 2 2

21 | 2501-22-3-01 Bawmak* Shoe* 38 38

3-34



2506-11K0C(KDS)

PucyHok 3.12 YcTaHOBKa neaoxoAHbIX WNOP Ha ryceHuuy
Figure 3.12 Mounting ice-shifting spurs on the track

3-35



2506-11K0C(KDS)

3.11 2501-22-50CI1 YcTtaHOBKa nefoxoAHbIX WWMOP Ha ryceHuuy
2501-22-50SP Mounting ice-shifting spurs on the track

Ne Kon-Bo Ha
puc. 0O603Ha4eHne HaumeHoBaHne vienonHenve
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(].tly per unit

No UKHL T
3.12| 2501-22-50CT1(SP) YcTaHoBKka Ice-shifting spurs on

neaoxoaHbIX Wnop the track mounting

Ha ryceHuuy X X
Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne KonuyecTtso Ha
nos. O603HaveHne HanmeHoBaHune venonHenmne
Pos. Designation Denomination %‘?Htiw per unit

No UKHL | T

1 | 2501-22-1-01Cl1(SP) N'yceHnnua Track 1 1
2 | 46-22-45 LLnopa Spur 38 38
3 | 700-28-2349 bonTt Bolt 76 76
4 | 700-30-2249 Manka Nut 76 76

3-36



2506-11K0C(KDS)

€l E\\

B

LUOJ10-000-b2-SCL

o8

14

a8

PucyHok 3.13 KaTok onopHbIn

Figure 3.13 Supportroller

3-37



2506-11K0C(KDS)

3.12 T25-21-000/-000-01 KaTok onopHbIu
T25-21-000/-000-01 Support roller

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue vienonHexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(]_tly per unit
No UKHL | T
3.13| T25-21-000CT1(SP) KaTok onopHbIn* Support roller* x
T25-21-000-20CI1(SP) | KaTok onopHbI Support roller x
T25-21-000-01Cl1(SP) | KaTok onopHbIA*™* Support roller** x
T25-21-000-01-20CIN
-20SP KaTok onopHbIn Support roller X
NMPUMEYAHUE *- BxoguTt B T25-21-000CIN
** - gxoguTt B T25-21-000-01CIl
NOTE *-included in T25-21-000SP
** _included in T25-21-000-01SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
MUCNOJIHEHNEe
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHve
Pos. Designation Denomination %lfgt'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 | 375509 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5509-20 Mpobka Plug 1
2 | T25-21-309 Kpbliwka Cover 2 2
3 | 2501-21-142 Konbuo Sealing ring
YMNOTHUTENBHOE 4 4
4 | 400212 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 4 4
5 Konbuo 130-135-36- | Ring 130-135-36-2-3
2-3 TOCT 18829-73/ | GOST 18829-73/
TY 38.005204-84 TU 38.005204-84
(oonyckaeTcsa (replacement for
3aMeHa Ha no3.6) pos.6 is allowed) 2 2
6 Konbuo 130-135-36- | Ring 130-135-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00
(monyckaetcs (replacement for
3aMeHa Ha nos.5) pos.5 is allowed) 2 2
7 | 2501-21-106CT1(SP) KaTok* Roller* 1
2501-21-106-20CT1(SP) | Katok Roller 1
8 | 2501-21-411 Bont Bolt 20
2501-21-411-20 Bont Bolt 20
9 | 2501-21-75CTl1(SP) ®dnaHey, Flange 2 2

3-38




2506-11K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No Konuyectso Ha
nos. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue vienornHexne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;J)?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
10 Konsuo Ring

070-075-25-2-3 070-075-25-2-3

FOCT 18829-73/ GOST 18829-73/

TY 38.005204-84 TU 38.005204-84

(monyckaetcs (replacement for

3amMeHa Ha nos.11) pos.11 is allowed) 2 2
11 Konbuo 070-075-25- | Ring 070-075-25-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668

TY 2531-260- GOST 2531-260-

0149245-00 0149245-00

(monyckaetcs (replacement for

3ameHa Ha no3.10) pos.10 is allowed) 2 2
12 | T25-21-308 Ocb Axle 1 1
13 | 2501-21-106-

-01Cl1(SP) KaTtok** Roller** 1
2501-21-106-01-20CI
-20SP | KaTok Roller 1

3-39



2506-11KAC(KDS)

20

PucyHok 3.14 YcTaHOBKa KOXyXxOB
Figure 3.14 Jacket mounting

3-40



2506-11K0C(KDS)

3.13 2501-64-3-05CI1 YcTaHOBKa KOXyXOB
2501-64-3-05SP Jacket mounting

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603Ha4eHne HaunmeHoBaHne VIcnonHenne
Fig. Designation Denomination y)Q(J__tly per unit
No UKHL | T
3.14| 2501-64-3-01CTI1(SP) YcraHoBka koxyxoB | Jacket mounting x

2501-64-3-01-20Cl1(SP) | YcTaHoBKa KoXyxoB | Jacket mounting x
Ne puc.
Fig. No m

No Konuuyectso Ha

nUcnonHeHne
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HanmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination %ufﬁt'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 |280342 Bont Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx30 M12x1.25-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0342-20 bonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx30 M12x1.25-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
2 Wanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
3 | 403-64-16CT1(SP) Kpbiwka Cover 2
403-64-16-20CT1(SP) Kpbliwka Cover 2
4 | 2501-64-31Cl1(SP) Koxyx Jacket 1
2501-64-31-20CT1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
5 | 2501-64-22-05CI1(SP) Koxyx Jacket 1
2501-64-22-05-20CT1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
6 | 285786 bonTt Bolt 18 18
7 | 300310 Manka M20x1,5 Nut M20x1.5
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 18
30 0310-20 Manka M20x1,5 Nut M20x1.5
FOCT 5915-70 GOST 5915-70 18
8 | 315317 Lanba Washer 28 28
9 | 2501-64-32CT1(SP) Koxyx Jacket 1
2501-64-32-20CT1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
10 | 2501-64-29CrI1(SP) Kpbliwka Cover 1
2501-64-29-20CT1(SP) | Kpbiwka Cover 1
11 | 2501-64-28Cl1(SP) Koxyx Jacket 1
2501-64-28-20CT1(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
12 | 280720 bonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx40 M20x1.5-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10
28 0720-20 bonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx40 M20x1.5-6gx40
rOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10

3-41



2506-11K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
KonnyecTtBo Ha
Ne ncnosrnHeHmne
nos. O60o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;J)?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | |
13 | 2501-64-33Cl1(SP) OHnwe Bottom 1
2501-64-33-20CI1(SP) | OHvwe Bottom 1
14 | 2501-64-121 Ckoba Cramp 18
2501-64-121-20 Ckoba Cramp 18
15 | 403-64-26 Ocb Axle 4 4
16 | 310350 LLlanba 24 Washer 24
MOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 8
31 0350-20 LLlanba 24 Washer 24
MOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 8
17 WnnuHT 5x50 Cotter pin 5x50
MOCT 397-79 GOST 397-79 8 8
18 BbonTt Bolt
M12x1,25-6gx25 M12x1.25-6gx25 8 8
19 | 310325 LLanba 12x5 Washer 12x5
OCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 8
31 0325-20 LLanba 12x5 Washer 12x5
OCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 8
20 | 46-64-66 Kpbliwka Cover 2
46-64-66-20 Kpblwka Cover 2

3-42



2506-11KAC(KDS)

BapuaHT 6e3 packocoB

Version without diagonal braces

3-43



2506-11K0C(KDS)

iLD

Bb-b

N NN ZZA L

[RER

773
S

[ \
VO\

[

\

L\ W/ W/
Al \
\ -

I

\{

PucyHok 3.15 Cucrema xopoBas
Figure 3.15 Running gear

3-44



2506-11K0C(KDS)

3.14 2501-21-301CIN Cwucrtema xopoBasi
2501-21-301SP Running gear

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603Ha4eHne HaunmeHoBaHne VIcnonHenne
Fig. Designation Denomination y)Q(J__tly per unit
No UKHL | T
3.15| 2501-21-301CI1(SP) Cuctema xogoBas Running gear X
2501-21-301-20CT1(SP) | Cuctema xopoBsas Running gear X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nUcnonHeHne
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HanmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination %ufﬁt'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 | 2501-21-190Crl1(SP) WapHnp Hinge 2
2501-21-190-20CT1(SP) | WapHup Hinge 2
2 | 2501-22-1CT1(SP) lNycennua Track 2
2501-22-1-20Cl(SP) NyceHnnua Track 2
3 | 300350-01 Marika M24x2 Nut M24x2
FOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 4
30 0350-20 Marika M24x2 Nut M24x2
FOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 4
4 | 2501-21-543 Koxyx Jacket 2
2501-21-543-20 Koxxyx Jacket 2
5 | 700-31-2209 Lanba Washer 8
700-31-2209-20 Lanba Washer 8
6 | 280520 Bont M16x1,5-6gx30 | Bolt M16x1.5-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0520-20 Bont M16x1,5-6gx30 | Bolt M16x1.5-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
7 | 700-31-2522 Lanba Washer 18
700-31-2522-20 Lanba Washer 18
8 |280945 Bont M30x2-6gx100 | Bolt M30x2-6gx100
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 18
28 0945-20 Bont M30x2-6gx100 | Bolt M30x2-6gx100
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 18
9 | 2501-21-303CT1(SP) Tenexka Bogie 1
2501-21-303-20CI1(SP) | Tenexka Bogie 1
10 | 2501-21-302Crl1(SP) Tenexka Bogie 1
2501-21-302CT1(SP) Tenexka Bogie 1
11 | 2501-21-555 Ocb Axle 2 2
12 MacneHka 1.2 LI6xp | Oil 1.2 Ts6xp
FOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74 2
MacneHka 1.2 Kobxp | Oil 1.2 Kd 6xp
FOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74 2

3-45




2506-11KAC(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

Ne Konuyectso Ha
no_3. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnonnenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)?Hmy per unit
No UKHL T
13 | 315412 Lanba 6
31 5412-20 Lanba 6
14 | 28 0927 Bont M30x2-6gx75
FOCT 7795-70 6
28 0927-20 Bont M30x2-6gx75
FOCT 7795-70 6

3-46



2506-11K0C(KDS)

PucyHok 3.16 Tenexka

Figure 3.16 Bogie

3-47



2506-11K0C(KDS)

3.15 2501-21-302CI/-303CI1 Tenexka
2501-21-302SP/-303SP Bogie

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603Ha4eHne HaunmeHoBaHne VICNOTHERne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(]_tly per unit
No UKHL | T
3.16,| 2501-21-302CT1(SP) Tenexka* Bogie* x
3.17| 2501-21-302-20CrI1(SP) | Tenexka Bogie x
2501-21-303Crl1(SP) Tenexka™* Bogie** x
2501-21-303-20CrI(SP) | Tenexka Bogie x
NMPUMEYAHUE *- BxoguTt B 2501-21-302CHN
** - gxoguTt B 2501-21-303CH
NOTE *-included in 2501-21-302SP
** _included in 2501-21-303SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No m
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
NUCNOJIHEHNEe
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHve
Pos. Designation Denomination %u;Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 | 2501-21-160CrI1(SP) Koneco HaTsxHoe Idler 1
2501-21-160-20Cl1(SP) | Koneco HaTs»HOe Idler 1
2 | 2501-21-309CT1(SP) Pama tenexkm Front bogie frame
nepenHa4 1
2501-21-309-20CI(SP) | Pama tenexkn Front bogie frame
nepenHa4 1
3 | 4001-21-120CT1(SP) Koxyx Jacket 1
4001-21-120-20CI(SP) | Koxyx Jacket 1
4 | 315317 LWanba Washer 8
315317-20 LWanba Washer 8
5 1280730 Bont M20x1,5-6gx60 | Bolt M20x1.5-6gx60
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0730-20 Bont M20x1,5-6gx60 | Bolt M20x1.5-6gx60
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
6 | 2501-21-311CT1(SP) Pama tenexkmn** Bogie frame** 1
2501-21-311-20CI(SP) | Pama tenexkmn Bogie frame 1
2501-21-312CT1(SP) Pama tenexkn* Bogie frame* 1
2501-21-312-20CI(SP) | Pama tenexkn Bogie frame 1
7 | 2501-21-180CT1(SP) MexaHuam cgaBaHust | Release mechanism 1
2501-21-180-20CI1(SP) | MexaHuam cgaBaHust | Release mechanism 1
8 |280750 Bont M20x1,5-6gx120| Bolt M20x1.5-6gx120
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 6
28 0750-20 Bont M20x1,5-6gx120| Bolt M20x1.5-6gx120
FOCT 7795-70 GOST 7795-70 6

3-48




2506-11K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
No Konuyectso Ha
= UcrnomnHeHne
nos. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;J)?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
9 Wanba 20 OT Washer 20 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 6 6
10 | 4001-21-117- MexaHn3m Track-adjusting
-02CT1(SP) | HaTskeHns™™ mechanism** 1
4001-21-117-02-20CIT | MexaHu3m Track-adjusting
-20SP | HaTsxeHus mechanism 1
4001-21-117- MexaHn3m Track-adjusting
-03Cl1(SP) | HaTsxeHus* mechanism* 1
4001-21-117-03-20CIT | MexaHu3m Track-adjusting
-20SP | HaTsxeHus mechanism 1
11 | 0901-21-71 KpblLwka Cover 1 1
12 | 44 0001 Mpobka Cover 8 8
13 | 28 0815 Bont M24x2-6gx50 Bolt M24x2-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 16
28 0815-20 Bont M24x2-6gx50 Bolt M24x2-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 16
14 | 31 0350 LUlan6a A.24 Washer A.24
MOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 23
31 0350-20 LWanba A.24 Washer A.24
MOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 23
15 | 2501-21-145-01Cl1(SP) | KaTtok onopHsbli Track roller 3
2501-21-14501-20CIr1
-20SP | KaTok onopHbii Track roller 3
16 | 30 0350-01 Manka M24x2 Nut M24x2
MOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 7
30 0350-20 Mavika M24x2 Nut M24x2
MOCT 15521-70 GOST 15521-70 7
17 | 2501-21-145Crl1(SP) KaTok onopHbi Track roller 4
2501-21-145-20CI(SP) | KaTtok onopHbi Track roller 4

3-49



2506-11KAC(KDS)

ZZ777Z277

B ro
] | 18
17 _
19
16 — 33
10 11 12 1314 15
23 M
il 3
2

30 31 32

PucyHok 3.17 Tenexka
Figure 3.17 Bogie

3-50



2506-11K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No Konuyectso Ha
nos. O603Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHne VIcnonHenne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;J)?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T

1 Konbuo 145-150-36- | Ring 145-150-36-2-

2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 2 2

2 | 280535 Bont M16x1,5-6g%x38 | Bolt M16x1,5-6gx38

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 15
28 0535-20 Bont M16x1,5-6gx38 | Bolt M16x1.5-6gx38
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 15
3 | 315271 LWanba Washer 15
315271-20 LWanba Washer 15

4 | 4001-21-65 Kpblwka Cover 2 2

5 | 2501-21-540 Bknagpiw Insert 2 2

6 | 1501-21-227 Cronop Stopper 1 1

7 Bont M8-6g%x16 Bolt M8-6gx16

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 6 6

8 LWan6a 8T Washer 8T

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 6 6
9 | 450337 Mpoknagka Gasket 1
45 0337-20 Mpoknagka Gasket 1

10 | 4001-21-76 Kapkac Framework 1 1
11 | 40 0493 Konbuo ynpyroe Flexible ring 1 1
12 | 4001-21-62 MaHxeTa Collar 1 1
13 | 4001-21-63 MaHxeTa Collar 1 1
14 | 40 0494 Konbuo ynpyroe Flexible ring 1 1
15 | 4001-21-99 BTynka Bushing 1 1
16 | 2501-21-506-01 KpbiLwka Cover 8 8
17 | 325382 WTndt Dower 8 8
18 | 2501-21-506 KpbiLwka Cover 8 8
19 | 315355 Lanba Washer 32

31 5355-20 Lanba Washer 32

20 | 280885 Bont M24x2-6gx150 | Bolt M24x2-6gx150

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 28
28 0885-20 Bont M24x2-6gx150 | Bolt M24x2-6gx150
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 28
21 | 2501-21-330CT1(SP) WunTok Shield 1
2501-21-330-20CI1(SP) | WuTok Shield 1
22 | 2501-21-330-01Crl1(SP) | WwnTtok Shield 1
2501-21-330-01-20CI
-20SP | WwnTok Shield 1
23 | 2501-21-115CT1(SP) Katok Support roller
nognepXxusearoLmm 1
2501-21-115-20CT1(SP) | Katok Support roller
noanepXxusearoLmm 1
24 | 280720 Bont M20x1,5-6gx40 | Bolt M20x1.5-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0720-20 Bont M20x1,5-6gx40 | Bolt M20x1.5-6gx40
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2

3-51




2506-11K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
No Konuyectso Ha
nos. O60o3Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnornHenne
Ii’\loos. Designation Denomination Q;J)?Ht'ty perTunlt
UKHL
25 | 310310 Lanba 20x4 Washer 20x4
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
31 0310-20 Lanba 20x4 Washer 20x4
rOCT 11371-78 GOST 11371-78 2
26 | 2501-21-88Crl1(SP) OTOONHNK** Impingement plate** 1
2501-21-88-20CT1(SP) | OT6oMHMK Impingement plate 1
2501-21-88-01CT1(SP) | OTGoNHMK* Impingement plate 1
2501-21-88-01-20CI
-20SP OTBONHMK Impingement plate* 1
27 | 280725 Bont M20x1,5-6g%x50 | Bolt M20x1.5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10
28 0725-20 Bont M20x1,5-6g%x50 | Bolt M20x1.5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 10
28 | 310320 Lan6a 20 Washer 20
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 10
31 0320-20 Lan6a 20 Washer 20
FOCT 6958-78 GOST 6958-78 10
29 | 3501-21-252CT1(SP) OT6OMHNK** Impingement plate** 1
3501-21-252-20CI(SP) | OT6OoMNHMK Impingement plate 1
3501-21-252-01CIM(SP) | OT6ONHMK* Impingement plate* 1
3501-21-252-01-20CI
-20SP | OT6oMHMK Impingement plate 1
30 | 2001-21-270-01 Crskka Brace 7
2001-21-270-01-20 Crsxka Brace 7
31 | 2501-21-189 BTynka Bushing 7 7
32 | 3501-21-250 Jlnct Sheet 1 1
33 | 28 0865 Bont M24x2-6gx130 | Bolt M24x2-6gx130
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0865-20 Bont M24x2-6gx130 | Bolt M24x2-6gx130
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4

3-52



2506-11K0C(KDS)

1 3 4 6 7 8 9 10 1 12 1314 1516 |17
2 \ 5 \ / / §/ 18
| 19
= N ' 20
~ N ol 7 |
o
N v ]
N e v
21
PucyHok 3.18 Katok nopgpepxuBarowmmn
Figure 3.18 Support roller
3.16 2501-21-115CN KaTok noaaepxusaroLmm
2501-21-115SP Support roller
No Kon-Bo Ha
pwuc. O6o3Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHne vienonHexne
Fig. Designation Denomination yt)?(}tly per unit
No T
UKHL
3.18| 2501-21-115CI1(SP) Katok Support roller
nognepXxunseatoLLmm X
2501-21-115-20CT1(SP) | KaTok Support roller
nogaepXxunsearoLmmn X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
B MCMNoSHeHne
nos. O603HaveHne HanmeHoBaHune
Pos. Designation Denomination %l?ﬁtity per unit
No UKHL | T
1 28 0566 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx85 M16x1.5-6gx85
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0566-20 bonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx85 M16x1.5-6gx85
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2

3-53




2506-11K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Konuyectso Ha
Ne UcrnomnHeHne
nos. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;J)?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
2 LWanba 16 OT Washer 16 OT
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2
3 | 2501-21-122 Onopa Support 1 1
2501-21-215Crl1(SP) KaTok Carrier roller (con-
noanepXxneatoLmm sists of pos. 4-21
(coctomnT M3 y3noB 1 | parts and units)
aetanewn nos.4-21) 1
2501-21-215-20CT1(SP) | Katok Support roller
noaaep>XnBaroLLunin 1
4 Konbuo 070-075-25- | Ring 070-075-25-2-3
2-3TOCT 18829-73/ | GOST 18829-73/ TU
TY 38.005204-84 38.005204-84 (re-
(monyckaetcs placement for pos.5
3amMeHa Ha nos.5) is allowed) 1 1
5 Konbuo 070-075-25- | Ring 070-075-25-2-3
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | GOST 18829-73/ TU
260-00149245-2000 | 38.005204-84 (re-
(oonyckaetcsa placement for pos.4
3amMeHa Ha nos.4) is allowed) 1 1
6 | 2501-21-142 Konbuo Sealing ring
YNAOTHUTENBHOE 2 2
7 | 400212 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 2 2
8 Konbuo 130-135-36- | Ring 130-135-36-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TY 2531-
260-00149245-2000 | 260-00149245-2000 1 1
9 | 2501-21-120 Kopnyc ynnotHeHust | Sealing housing 1 1
10 | 2501-21-315CrI1(SP) Katok Roller 1
2501-21-315-20Cl1(SP) | Katok Roller 1
11 | 2501-21-602 Ocb Axle 1 1
12 MogwmnHuk 7212A Bearing 7212A TU
TY 37.006.162-89 37.006.162-89 2 2
13 | 2501-21-124 avika Nut 1 1
14 | 2501-21-125 Konbuo ctonopHoe Retaining ring 1 1
15 Konbuo 104-110-36- | Ring 104-110-36-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-
260-00149245-2000 | 260-00149245-2000 1 1
16 | 2501-21-603 Kpbiwka Cover 1 1
17 | 315186 LWanba Washer 4
315186-20 LWanba Washer 4
18 Bont M10-6gx30 Bolt M10-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4 4
19 | 375515 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5515-20 Mpobka Plug 1
20 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TY 2531-
260-00149245-2000 | 260-00149245-2000 1 1
21 | T25-21-309 KpblLika Cover 1 1

3-54



2506-11K0C(KDS)

L Ul b

2501-21-145-01CnN

/14

PucyHok 3.19 KaTtok onopHbIi
Figure 3.19 Track roller

3-55



2506-11K0C(KDS)

3.17 2501-21-145CN/-145-01CIN KaTok onopHbIN
2501-21-145SP/-145-01SP  Support roller

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue vienonHexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(]_tly per unit
No UKHL | T
3.19| 2501-21-145CI1(SP) KaTok onopHbIn* Support roller* X
2501-21-145-20CI(SP) | KaTok onopHbIN Support roller x
2501-21-145-
-01Cl1(SP) KaTok onopHbIn™* Support roller** X
2501-21-145-01-20CnN
-20SP | KaTok ornopHbIv Support roller X
NMPUMEYAHUE *- Bxogut B 2501-21-145CHN
** - gxoguT B 2501-21-145-01CN
NOTE *-included in 2501-21-145SP
** _included in 2501-21-145-01SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
NUCNOoJIHEHNe
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHve
Pos. Designation Denomination %u;(':\gtlty per unit
No UkHL | T
1 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00 1 1
2 | 375515 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5515-20 Mpobka Plug 1
3 | T25-21-309 Kpbiwka Cover 2 2
4 | 2501-21-142 Konbuo Sealing ring
YMNOTHUTESNBHOE 4 4
5 |400212 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 4 4
6 Konbuo 130-135-36- | Ring 130-135-36-2-3
2-3 TOCT 18829-73/ | GOST 18829-73/
TY 38.005204-84 TU 38.005204-84
(monyckaetcs (replacement for
3aMeHa Ha no3s.7) pos.7 is allowed) 2 2
7 Konbuo 130-135-36- | Ring 130-135-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00
(monyckaetcsa (replacement for
3amMeHa Ha no3.6) pos.6 is allowed) 2 2
8 | 2501-21-106CT1(SP) KaTok* Roller* 1
2501-21-106-20CT1(SP) | Katok Roller 1

3-56




2506-11K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
No Konuyectso Ha
= UcrnomnHeHne
nos. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;J)?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
9 | 2501-21-411 BonT Bolt 20
2501-21-411-20 bonT Bolt 20
10 | 2501-21-75Cl1(SP) dnaHey, Flange 2 2
11 Konbuo 070-075-25- | Ring 070-075-25-2-
2-3 51-1668
FOCT 18829-73/ GOST 18829-73/
TY 38.005204-84 TU 38.005204-84
(monyckaetcs (replacement for
3aMeHa Ha nos.12) pos.12 is allowed) 2 2
12 Konbuo 070-075-25- | Ring 070-075-25-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00
(monyckaetcs (replacement for
3amMeHa Ha nos.11) pos.11 is allowed) 2 2
13 | 2501-21-608 Ocb Axle 1 1
14 | 2501-21-106-01Cl1(SP) | KaTtok** Roller** 1
2501-21-106-01-20CI
-20SP | KaTok Roller 1

3-57



/%

\MMWWW[ ANANAN N\VN 3 M\ /

7

\\ ///7 AN /// //\,
: 2 @@ /
77

\



2506-11K0C(KDS)

3.18 2501-21-180CIT MexaHu3mM cpaBaHuA

2501-21-180SP Track-release mechanism

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603Ha4eHne HaunmeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y)Q(J_.tly per unit
No UKHL | T
3.20| 2501-21-180CTI1(SP) MexaHu3m cgaBaHusa | Track-release mech-
anism x
2501-21-180-20CT1(SP) | MexaHu3am cgaBaHus | Track-release mech-
anism x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
= nUcnonHeHne
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HanmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination %u;;tity per unit
No UKHL | T
1 |46-21-33 Cronop Stopper 1
46-21-33-20 Cronop Stopper 1
2 | 700-30-2126 Manka Nut 1
700-30-2126-20 Manka Nut 1
3 | 4001-21-128 dnaHeu Flange 1
4001-21-128-20 dnaHeu Flange 1
4 | 4001-21-95-01 Tpyba Pipe 1
4001-21-95-01-20 Tpyba Pipe 1
5 | 2501-21-432 MpyxnHa Spring 1
2501-21-432-20 MpyxnHa Spring 1
6 | 4001-21-236-01CrI1(SP) | ®naHeun Flange 1
4001-21-236-01-20CI1
-20SP | ®naHey Flange 1

3-59



/

2 3

2506-11K0C(KDS)

4

./

/<

LT >

z
I

@ﬁ&\&\ NN

15 14 13

AN

5
=1
Y % A
!
7N )
M?{ - 6

PucyHok 3.21 LWapHup
Figure 3.21 Hinge

3-60



2506-11K0C(KDS)

3.19 2501-21-190CHN LWapHup
2501-21-190SP Hinge

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. 0O603Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination Y?(}:[Iy per unit
No UKHL T
3.21| 2501-21-190Crl1(SP) LWapHup Hinge x
2501-21-190-20CT1(SP) | WapHup Hinge X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtso Ha
nUcnonHeHne
nos. O603HaveHne HanmeHoBaHune
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;,J;Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL T
1 | 2501-21-290Cr1(SP) Kopnyc Housing 1 1
2 | 2501-21-600 Ocb Pivot 1 1
3 | 375515 Mpobka Plug 2
37 5515-20 Mpobka Plug 2
4 | 700-40-260-11 Mpoknagka Gasket 2 2
5 | 2501-21-192 Kpbliwka Cover 1 1
6 | 280726 Bont Bolt 6 6
7 | 315271 Lanba Washer 8
31 5271-20 Lanba Washer 8
8 | 280544 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1.5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
28 0544-20 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx45 M16x1.5-6gx45
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8
9 Konbuo 205-210-36- | Ring 205-210-36-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
10 | TM2501-21-47 dnaHey, Flange 1 1
11 | 2501-21-196 Konbuo Ring 1 1
12 | TM2501-21-46 Bknagbiw Insert 2 2
13 | 40 0323 Konbuo ynpyroe Elastic ring 2 2
14 | 2501-21-198 Konbuo Sealing ring
YMNOTHUTENBHOE 2 2
15 | 2501-21-193 Kopnyc ynnotHeHust | Sealing housing 1 1
16 Mpoeonoka KC 1,6 Wire KS 1.6
FOCT 792-67 GOST 792-67 0,6m | 0,6m

3-61



2506-11K0C(KDS)

PucyHok 3.22 lNyceHuua
Figure 3.22 Track



2506-11K0C(KDS)

3.20 2501-22-1CIN Tl'yceHuua
2501-22-1SP Track

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue vIcnornHexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y)Q(J__tly per unit
No UKHL | T
3.22| 2501-22-1CI(SP) Fycenuua | Track x x
NMPUMEYAHUE *- panAa yctaHOBKM negoxogHbix wnop 2501-22-50Cr
NOTE * - for ice-shifting spurs 2501-21-50SP mounting
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHve vienonHexne
Pos. Designation Denomination %u;Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 | 2501-22-1 3BeHO Link 38 38
2 | 2501-22-2 3BeHO Link 38 38
3 | 2501-22-9 BTynka Bushing 39 39
4 | 2501-22-10 Maneuy Pin 38 38
5 |2501-22-3 Bawmak Shoe 38 38
6 | 700-28-2351 Bont Bolt 152 152
7 | 700-30-2249 anka (gonyckaetcsa | Nut (replacement for
3amMeHa Ha no3.8) pos. 8 is allowed) 152 152
8 | 700-30-22491 anka (gonyckaetcsa | Nut (replacement for
3aMeHa Ha nos.7) pos. 7 is allowed) 152 152
9 | 2501-22-12 Maney 3ambikatowmn | End pin 1 1
10 | 2501-22-4 Bawmak Shoe 1 1
11 | 28 5860 Bont Bolt 4 4
12 | 700-34-2062 LWnoHka 2-10x8x50 Key 2-10x8x50
FOCT 23360-78 GOST 23360-78 2 2
13 | 2501-22-23Cl1(SP) 3BeHO 3amblkatowee | Master link 1 1
14 | 2501-22-22Cl1(SP) 3BeHO 3amblkatowee | Master link 1 1
15 | 2501-22-100Crl1(SP) YnnoTHeHne Sealing (replacement
(monyckaetcsa for pos. 16 is al-
3aMeHa Ha rnos.16) lowed) 78 78
16 | 62501-22-100Cl1(SP) | YnnoTHeHue Sealing (replacement
(monyckaetcsa for pos. 15 is al-
3aMeHa Ha rnos.15) lowed) 78 78
17 | 2501-22-11 BTynka pacnopHas Distance piece 78 78
18 | 400128 Mpobka Plug 39 39
19 | 44 0017 3arnywka End plug 39 39
20 | 58 5465 KonbLo ynopHoe Thrust ring 2 2
21 | 2501-22-3-01 Bawmak* Shoe* 38 38

3-63



2506-11K0C(KDS)

PucyHok 3.23 YcTaHOBKa negoxoAHbIX LWMOP Ha ryceHuuy
Figure 3.23 Mounting ice-shifting spurs on the track

3-64



2506-11K0C(KDS)

3.21 2501-22-50CI1 YcrtaHOBKa nefoxoAHbIX WWMOP Ha ryceHuuy
2501-22-50SP Mounting ice-shifting spurs on the track

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603HayeHne HanmeHoBaHune venonHenme
Fig. Designation Denomination y)Q(J__tly per unit

No UKHL | |
3.23| 2501-22-50Cr1(SP) YcTaHoBKka Ice-shifting spurs on

neaoxoaHbIX Wnop the track mounting
Ha ryceHuuy X X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
Ne KonnyecTtBo Ha
= UCMornHeHne
noas. O6o3Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination %?Htity per unit
No UKHL | |
1 | 2501-22-1-01Cl1(SP) N'yceHnnua Track 1 1
2 | 46-22-45 LLnopa Spur 38 38
3 700-28-2349 bont Bolt 76 76
4 700-30-2249 Manka Nut 76 76

3-65



2506-11K0C(KDS)

11
12
0
9
8
7
Z 27
RS
6
A
5
4 -

)

PucyHok 3.24 Koneco HaTsXxHoe
Figure 3.24 Idler

3-66



2506-11K0C(KDS)

3.22 2501-21-160CIN Koneco HaTsXHOEe

2501-21-160SP Idler

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue vIcnornHexne
Fig. Designation Denomination y)Q(J__tly per unit
No UKHL | T
3.24| 2501-21-160CI1(SP) Koneco HaTsxHoe Idler x
2501-21-160-20CT1(SP) | Koneco HaTshkHoe Idler x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nUcnonHeHne
nos. O6o3Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHve
Pos. Designation Denomination %ufﬁt'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 | 2501-21-608 Ocb Axle 1 1
2 Konbuo 012-016-25- | Ring 012-016-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 1 1
3 | 375515 Mpobka Plug 1
37 5515-20 Mpobka Plug 1
4 | T25-21-309 Kpbliwka Cover 2 2
5 | 2501-21-75CT1(SP) dnaHey, Flange 2 2
6 | TM 2501-21-39CrI1(SP) | Ctynuua Hub 1
TM 2501-21-39-20CI1
-20SP | Ctynuua Hub 1
7 1280725 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1,5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 40
28 0725-20 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1,5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 40
8 | 315317 LWanba Washer 40
315317-20 LWanba Washer 40
9 | TM2501-21-34 Ynop (monyckaeTtcs Thrust (replacement
3amMeHa Ha rno3.10) for pos.10 allowed) 8
TM 2501-21-34-20 Ynop Thrust 8
10 | 2501-21-161CI1(SP) Ynop (monyckaeTtcs Thrust (replacement
3aMeHa Ha rnos.9) for pos.9 allowed) 2
2501-21-161-20CT1(SP) | Ynop Thrust 2
11 | TM 2501-21-33 Obopg Rim 1
TM 2501-21-33-20 Obog Rim 1
12 | 40 0404 CekTop ynpyrui Flexible segment 8 8
13 | 2501-21-411 Bont Bolt 20
2501-21-411-20 Bont Bolt 20

3-67




2506-11K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4eHne HavmeHoBaHue vicnofnHexne
Ii’\loos. Designation Denomination Q;J)?Ht'ty perTunlt
UKHL
14 | 400212 Konbuo ynpyroe Flexible ring 4 4
15 Konbuo 070-075-25- | Ring 070-075-25-2-3
2-3 TOCT 18829- GOST 18829-73/TU
73/TY 38.005204-84 | 38.005204-84 (re-
(monyckaetcs placement for pos.16
3amMeHa Ha nos.16) allowed) 2 2
16 Konbuo 070-075-25- | Ring 070-075-25-2-
2-51-1668 51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 (re-
(monyckaetcs placement for pos.15
3amMeHa Ha nos.15) is allowed) 2 2
17 | 2501-21-142 Konbuo Flexible ring
YNNOTHUTENbBHOE 4 4
18 Konbuo 130-135-36- | Ring 130130-135-36-
2-51-1668 2-51-1668
TY 2531-260- TU 2531-260-
00149245-00 00149245-00 (re-
(oonyckaetcsa placement for pos.19
3aMeHa Ha no3.19) is allowed) 2 2
19 Konbuo 130-135-36- | Ring 130-135-36-2-3
2-3 GOST 18829-73/
FOCT 18829-73/ TU 38.005204-84
TY 38.005204-84 (replacement for
(oonyckaetcsa pos.18 is allowed)
3aMeHa Ha no3.18) 2 2

3-68



A-A

10

/ \ u
A A S S N \ |

e
vt /PPN
\di R U

E I\\
%\\\‘

200 19 18 1716 15 1413 12 11

RIS
1

B OO OO

/igi -

\

PucyHok 3.25 MexaHU3M HaTsXKeHuUs
Figure 3.25 Track-adjusting mechanism

3-69

2506-11K0C(KDS)




2506-11K0C(KDS)

3.23 4001-21-117-02CT1/-03CIN MexaHM3M HaTsXeHuA
4001-21-117-02SP/-03SP Track-adjusting mechanism

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. O603HayeHne HanmeHoBaHue vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(]_tly per unit
No UKHL | |
3.25| 4001-21-117-02CT1(SP) | MexaHu3m Track-adjusting

HaTsHKEeHUS mechanism x
4001-21-117-02-20CIT | MexaHn3m Track-adjusting
-20SP HaTsHKeHUs™* mechanism* x
4001-21-117-03Crl1(SP) | MexaHuam Track-adjusting
HaTsHKEeHUS mechanism X
4001-21-117-03-20CIT | MexaHuam Track-adjusting
-20SP HaTsHKEHUs** mechanism** x
NMPUMEYAHUE *- Bxoaut B 4001-21-117-02CI
** - gxoguTt B 4001-21-117-03CIN
NOTE * - included in 4001-21-117-02SP
** _included in 4001-21-117-03SP
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
NUCMNosnHeHne
noas. O6o3HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue

Pos. Designation Denomination %l;‘afl]t'ty per unit

No UKHL | T

1 | 229147000014 KonbLo onopHoe Bearing ring E20-

E20-115-120 115-120

TY 2290-004- TU 2290-004-

48774662-2002 48774662-2002 1 1
2 ManxeTta E32-100-4 | Collar E32-100-4

TY 2290-003- TU 2290-003-

48774662-2002 48774662-2002 1 1
3 | 4001-21-165 LLanba Washer 1 1
4 Konbuo 150-155-36- | Ring 150-155-36-2-

2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-

260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00 1 1
5 | 580760 Konbuo C100 Ring C100

FOCT 13940-86 GOST 13940-86 1 1
6 | 4001-21-126 KpbiLwka Cover 1 1
7 | 280140 BonTt M8-6gx40 Bolt M8-6gx40

FOCT 7808-70 GOST 7808-70 2

28 0140-20 Bbont M8-6gx40 Bolt M8-6gx40

FOCT 7808-70 GOST 7808-70 2

8 | 4001-21-265-01CrI1(SP) | Unnuuop Cylinder 1 1

3-70




2506-11K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No
Konuyectso Ha
Ne UcrnomnHeHne
nos. O603Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;J)?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | T
9 | 229147000013 Konbuo onopHoe Bearing ring
E20-120-125 E20-115-120
TY 2290-004- TU 2290-004-
48774662-2002 48774662-2002 2 2
10 | 4001-21-260-02Cl1(SP) | WTok* Rod* 1
4001-21-260-02-20CI1
-20SP | WTok Rod 1
4001-21-260-03CT1(SP) | WTok** Rod* 1
4001-21-260-03-20CI1
-20SP | WTok Rod 1
11 | 700-32-2177 Wtndpt Dower 1 1
12 Konbuo 16x22 Ring 16x22
MH4152-62 MN4152-62 1 1
13 | 375515 Mpobka Plug 1 1
14 | 500192 Konbuo CT13-5-4 Ring ST13-5-4
FOCT 288-72 GOST 288-72 4 4
15 | 46-21-756 Urna Needle 1
46-21-756-20 Urna Needle 1
16 | 46-21-717 Mpobka Plug 1
46-21-717-20 Mpobka Plug 1
17 | 46-21-718 O6ownma Casing 2 2
18 | 700-40-260-11 Mpoknagka Gasket 1 1
19 | 1101-21-136 HakoHeuHuK Tip 1
1101-21-136-20 HakoHeuHuk Tip 1
20 MacneHka 1.2L16xp Oiler 1.2TC6khr
FOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74 1
Macnenka 1.2Kg6xp | Oiler 1.2Kd6khr
FOCT 19853-74 GOST 19853-74 1

3-71



2506-11K0C(KDS)

B-B r-r
7 1B—
ANEAN AN 13

PucyHok 3.26 Pama
Figure 3.26 Frame

3-72



2506-11K0C(KDS)

3.24 2502-11-3CI1 Pama
2502-11-3SP Frame

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. 0O603Ha4veHne HaunmeHoBaHne vicnonHeHne
Fig. Designation Denomination y)Q(J_.tly per unit
No UKHL | |
3.26| 2502-11-3CrI1(SP) Pama Frame x

2502-11-3-20CT1(SP) Pama Frame x
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonuuyecTtso Ha
NUcnonHeHne
nos. O603HaveHne HanmeHoBaHune
Pos. Designation Denomination %u;Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | |
1 | 2501-11-46Cl1(SP) Onopa Support 1
2501-11-46-20CT1(SP) | Onopa Support 1
2 | 280823 Bont Bolt
3M24x2-6gx60 3M24x2-6gx60
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
28 0823-20 Bont Bolt
3M24x2-6gx60 3M24x2-6gx60
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 4
3 | 315355 Lanba Washer 4
31 5355-20 Lanba Washer 4
4 | 2502-11-23-05Cl1(SP) Kopnyc ¢ Body with side mem-
NOHXepoHaMu bers 1
2502-11-23-05-20CT1(SP)| Kopnyc ¢ Body with side mem-
NOHXepoHaMu bers 1
5 | 280520 BonTt Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx30 M16x1.5-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 9
28 0520-20 Bont Bolt
M16x1,5-6gx30 M16x1.5-6gx30
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 9
6 LWan6a 16 OT Washer 16 OT
FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
7 | 2501-11-203 Jlnct Sheet 2
2501-11-203-20 Jlnct Sheet 2
8 | 403-11-187 MnaHka Strip 1
403-11-187-20 MnaHka Strip 1
9 | 280725 Bont Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1.5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2
28 0725-20 BonTt Bolt
M20x1,5-6gx50 M20x1.5-6gx50
FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 2

3-73




2506-11K0C(KDS)

Ne puc.
Fig. No

No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nos. O603Ha4eHne HanmeHoBaHue VICNoTHeRne
Pos. Designation Denomination Q;)?Ht'ty per unit
No UKHL | |
10 LWanba 20 OT Washer 20 OT
OCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 2 2
11 | TM2501-11-14Cl(SP) | banka Beam 1
TM2501-11-14-20CI1

-20SP banka Beam 1
12 | 2501-11-280 Maneu Pin 1 1
13 | 403-11-182 BTynka Bushing 6 6

3-74



2506-11KAC(KDS)

A-A B-b

\\\\\ \ n 4//,//,, =\

1"

14

N vd

PucyHok 3.27 Banka
Figure 3.27 Beam

3-75



2506-11K0C(KDS)

3.25 TM2501-11-14CIN Banka
TM2501-11-14SP Beam

No Kon-Bo Ha
puc. 0O603Ha4eHne HaunmeHoBaHne VICNOTHERne
Fig. Designation Denomination y?(]_tly per unit
No UKHL | |
3.27| TM2501-11-14CTI1(SP) | banka Beam X

TM2501-11-14-20CTI1
-20SP banka Beam X
Ne puc.
Fig. No
No KonnyecTtBo Ha
nUcnosnHeHne
nos. O603HaveHne HanmeHoBaHue
Pos. Designation Denomination %u;;tlty per unit
No UKHL | T
1 | 2501-11-36Cl1(SP) Bubpounsonstop Vibration insulator 2 2
2 | 2501-11-35CT1(SP) Bubpounsonstop Vibration insulator 2 2
3 | TM2501-11-13CrI(SP) | banka Beam 1
TM2501-11-13-20CTI1
-20SP banka Beam 1
4 MogwwunHuk LUCI80 | Bearing ShSL80
FOCT 3635-78 GOST 3635-78 2 2
5 | 580818 Konbuo C125 Ring S125
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 4 4
6 | 58 0836 Konbuo C 140 Ring S 140
FOCT 13941-86 GOST 13941-86 4 4
7 | TM2501-11-15CI1(SP) | MaHxeTa Collar 4 4
8 | TM2501-11-5 Konbuo Ring 4
TM2501-11-5-20 Konbuo Ring 4
9 Konbuo 079-085-36- | Ring 079-085-36-2-
2-51-1668 TY 2531- | 51-1668 TU 2531-
260-00149245-00 260-00149245-00 4 4

10 | TM2501-11-20Cl1(SP) | ManxeTta Collar 4 4

11 | 2501-11-282 BTynka Bushing 2 2

12 Bont Bolt

M12x1,25-6gx25 M12x1.25-6gx25

FOCT 7796-70 GOST 7796-70 8 8
13 LWanba 12 OT Washer 12 OT

FOCT 6402-70 GOST 6402-70 8 8
14 | 3501-11-33CTl1(SP) MaHxeTa Collar 2 2

3-76



	Раздел 3
	Section 3
	Frame and running gear
	Содержание

	Content
	Рисунок  3.3  Тележка
	Рисунок  3.4  Тележка
	Figure  3.9  Track-release mechanism
	Рисунок  3.13   Каток опорный
	Рисунок  3.15  Система ходовая
	Рисунок  3.16  Тележка
	Рисунок  3.17  Тележка


